
 

1 
 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _______-15 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS AND THE COLORADO 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE I-25 / 

CIMARRON STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT   

WHEREAS, on July 23rd, 2014 the City of Colorado Springs (“City”) and the 

Colorado Department of Transportation (“CDOT”) entered into an Intergovernmental 

Agreement (“IGA”) for funding for roadway and bridge improvements for CDOT’s I-25 

Cimarron Street Reconstruction Project (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the IGA, the City agreed to contribute a 

$5,000,000.00 match contribution through Pikes Peak Rural Transportation Authority 

(“PPRTA”) funds for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 57-14 requires that the City Council approve any 

increase in the City’s PPRTA funding match commitment for the Project, and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the amendment to the IGA to 

increase the City’s PPRTA funding match commitment for the Project by $2,050,000.00, 

for a total project commitment of $7,050,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF COLORADO SPRINGS: 

Section 1.  The “Contract Amendment” for Project # 19030, IM 0252-4 for the I-25 / 

Cimarron Street Reconstruction Project, attached and made a part of this resolution is 

hereby approved and authorizes an additional City match commitment of $2,050,00.00 

to be paid from PPRTA funds. 

Section 2.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, deliver and administer the 

IGA on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk is directed to attest the Mayor’s signature 

and affix the seal of the City on the Contract Amendment. 

Section 3.  Any future amendments to the IGA increasing the City’s PPRTA funding 

match commitment amount must be approved by a subsequent City Council Resolution. 

  



 

2 
 

 

 

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this ____ day of _______, 2015.  

 

 

       

____________________________________  

      Keith King, Council President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________ 

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk 


